

Armando Quintero, Director

## **COMMISSION MEMBERS**

Rue Mapp, *Chair*Phil Ginsburg *Vice Chair*Danny Bakewell, SR.
Sara Barth
Christina Jaromay
Asma Mahdi
Francesca Vietor

## NOTICE OF MEETING AND TOUR STATE PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION

October 20-21, 2022

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the State Park and Recreation Commission, pursuant to authority contained in Sections 539, 5002.3, 5019.50, 5080.20 et al. of the Public Resources Code and Section 11120 et seq. of the Government Code, and other applicable law, will conduct a tour on October 21, 2022, and will meet on October 22, 2022, according to the following schedule:

Commission Tour: Thursday, October 20, 2022

8:30 A.M. – 1:30 P.M.

**Red Rock Canyon State Park** 

Visitor Center 37749 Abbott Drive Cantil. CA 93519

**TOUR RSVP LINK** 

**Tour Information:** The tour, which is open to the public, will introduce the State Park and Recreation Commission (SPRC) to Red Rock Canyon State Park (SP) and the Draft General Plan Revision project. A detailed tour agenda is posted on the State Park and Recreation Commission <a href="meeting website">meeting website</a>. Interested members of the public should meet at the Red Rock Canyon SP Visitor Center at 8:15 A.M. to attend the tour. Please note that members of the public will drive their own vehicles on the tour and should expect rocky and uneven terrain. Please wear layers, bring water and snacks, and pack a lunch if you would like to join SPRC for lunch at the end of the tour. While not required, State Parks requests that you register for the tour in advance.

**Commission Meeting:** Friday, October 21, 2022

9:00 a.m. – until adjournment

City of Lancaster

**City Hall Council Chambers** 

44933 Fern Avenue Lancaster, CA 93534

**REGISTER TO SPEAK VIA ZOOM** 

**Note:** Speakers will be called upon in the order in which they registered at the meeting location, followed by speakers participating virtually via Zoom.

NOTICE IS ALSO HEREBY GIVEN that the agenda for the meeting is posted on the State Park and Recreation Commission meeting website. The agenda includes an introduction to California Natural Resources Agency programs, staff reports from the Legislative Office, Office and Grants and Local Services, and Statewide Trails Office, and SPRC subcommittee updates. No actions are scheduled for this meeting. If individuals are unable to obtain information through this source, please contact the Staff Liaison to the State Park and Recreation Commission at (916) 902-8651. Referenced materials may undergo modification and will be available to the public as changes are made.

Meeting facilities are accessible to people with disabilities. If you need specific accommodations, please call the Staff Liaison to the State Park and Recreation Commission at (916) 902-8651.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that any person may file a written statement on the proposed actions by writing to the State Park and Recreation Commission or may present written statements at the meeting on October 21, 2022. Any person handing out written materials to the State Park and Recreation Commission shall provide the Recording Secretary with fourteen (14) copies. Members of the public presenting visual aids (projected media) as part of their public comments to the State Park and Recreation Commission are requested to submit the material(s), files not to exceed 5MB, to <a href="mailto:spreading-parks.ca.gov">spreading-parks.ca.gov</a> no later than Monday, October 17, 2022. The State Park and Recreation Commission and the Department of Parks and Recreation reserve the right to decline showing photographs that violate personal privacy (photos without a release from the person/people shown in the photograph) or other valid reason in the opinion of the Department and its legal counsel. Inquiries may be directed to the State Park and Recreation Commission at P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, California 94296 or (916) 902-8651.

**NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN** that the State Park and Recreation Commission meeting will be webcast live at <a href="www.cal-span.org">www.cal-span.org</a>, where a video recording of the meeting will also be archived in the days following the meeting.

Alexandra Stehl

Deputy Director Strategic Planning and Recreation Services Division California State Parks

alexandra Suhl